L
Evidence-Based
Practice in

B B T LI

]
-

A VL o Wy - A

AT C R TR

3

William E. Amonette
Kirk L. English
William J. Kraemer

N v—— A . v
-~ .




EVIDENCE-BASED
PRACTICE IN
EXERCISE SCIENCE

The Six-Step Approach

William E. Amonette, PhD

University of Houston—Clear Lake

Kirk L. English, PhD

University of Texas Medical Branch

William J. Kraemer, PhD

The Ohio State University

0
/A)




Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Amonette, William E., 1977- , author.

Evidence-based practice in exercise science : the six-step approach / William E. Amonette, Kirk L.

English, William J. Kraemer.
p. s cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

I. English, Kirk L., 1975- , author. II. Kraemer, William J., 1953- , author. IIL Title.

[DNLM: 1. Sports Medicine--Case Reports. 2. Athletic Injuries--prevention & control--Case Reports. 3.
Evidence-Based Practice--Case Reports. 4. Exercise--physiology--Case Reports. 5. Exercise Therapy--
Case Reports. QT 261]

RCI1210

617.1'027--dc23

2015020547
ISBN: 978-1-4504-3419-5 (print)

Copyright © 2016 by William E. Amonette, Kirk L. English, and William J. Kraemer

All rights reserved. Except for use in a review, the reproduction or utilization of this work in any form
or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including xerog-
raphy, photocopying, and recording, and in any information storage and retrieval system, is forbidden
without the written permission of the publisher.

The web addresses cited in this text were current as of October 2015, unless otherwise noted.

Senior Acquisitions Editor: Amy N. Tocco; Developmental Editor: Katherine Maurer; Senior Man-
aging Editor: Carly S. O’Connor; Copyeditor: Joyce Sexton; Indexer: Patsy Fortney; Permissions
Manager: Dalene Reeder; Graphic Designer: Julie L. Denzer; Cover Designer: Keith Blomberg;
Photo Asset Manager: Laura Fitch; Photo Production Manager: Jason Allen; Senior Art Manager:
Kelly Hendren; Associate Art Manager: Alan L. Wilborn; Illustrations: © Human Kinetics, unless
otherwise noted; Printer: Versa Press

Printed in the United States of America 10/ 95871615 4:3.2.1
The paper in this book is certified under a sustainable forestry program.

Human Kinetics
Website: www.HumanKinetics.com

United States: Human Kinetics Australia: Human Kinetics

P.O. Box 5076 57A Price Avenue

Champaign, IL 61825-5076 Lower Mitcham, South Australia 5062
800-747-4457 08 8372 0999

e-mail: info@hkusa.com e-mail: info@hkaustralia.com

Canada: Human Kinetics New Zealand: Human Kinetics

475 Devonshire Road Unit 100 P.O. Box 80

Windsor, ON N8Y 2L5 Mitcham Shopping Centre, South Australia 5062
800-465-7301 (in Canada only) 0800 222 062

e-mail: info@hkcanada.com e-mail: info@hknewzealand.com

Europe: Human Kinetics

107 Bradford Road

Stanningley

Leeds LS28 6AT, United Kingdom

+44 (0) 113 255 5665

e-mail: hk @hkeurope.com E5766




Contents

Preface ix
Acknowledgments  xiii

PART |  Overview and Historical Background
of Evidence-Based Practice

Chapter 1 The Need for Evidence-Based
Practice in Exercise Science
Evidence-Based Practice in Action
Defining Evidence-Based Practice
Applying Evidence-Based Practice in Exercise

Science

Team Approach to Evidence-Based Practice
Becoming an Evidence-Based Practitioner
Conclusion

Chapter 2 The Process of Evidence-Based

Practice

The Importance of Evidence in Exercise Science

Applying the Five Steps of Evidence-Based
Practice

The Case for Evidence-Based Practice

Criticisms of Evidence-Based Practice

Conclusion

Chapter 3 Philosophy, Science, and
Evidence-Based Practice
Epistemology

Epistemology of Modern Science
The Paradigm of Evidence-Based Practice

Conclusion

Chapter 4 Sources of Evidence
Sources of Knowledge
Types of Evidence
Conclusion

B

12
15
16
17

1%
20

21
25
31

37

39

40
44
45
47

49
50
52
64



Vi

Contents

Chapter 5 Reading and Interpreting
Research Evidence
Consumers of Research
What Is Research?
Components of a Research Paper
Steps to Critically Reading Research
Conclusion

PART Il The Six Steps of Evidence-Based
Practice

Chapter 6 Developing a Question

Question Development Areas
Types of Questions

Components of a Foreground Question
Conclusion

Chapter 7 Searching for Evidence

Searching for Preliminary Information
Finding Peer-Reviewed Sources
Searching a Research Database

Conducting a Secondary Search From Reference
Lists

Conclusion

Chapter 8 Evaluating the Evidence

Why Is It Important to Rank the Evidence?

Critically Appraising the Literature
Levels of Evidence

Conclusion

Chapter 9 Incorporating Evidence

Into Practice
Iranslating Researc
Deciding When
The Influence
Implementin
Conclusion

h Into Practice
to Act on Evidence
of Evidence

9 Research-Based Evidence

65

66
69
69
80
g4

oo
(9]

0o
~

4
O 0 0
NN O

b
(@]
w

104
106
106

114
115

117

118
119
141
146

147
148
150
157
159
161



Contents

Chapter 10 Confirming the Evidence

in the Individual 163
Generalizability of Research 164
n-of-1 as a Model for Confirming the Evidence 168
Confirming the Evidence With Systematic
Testing 170
Basic Principles in Testing and Measurement 171
Deciding to Continue or Discontinue
an Intervention 179
Collaboration in Evidence-Based Practice 181
Conclusion 181
Chapter 11 Reevaluating the Evidence 183
Prompts to Reevaluate 183
Techniques to Stay Current 190
Conclusion 191

PART Il Case Studies in Evidence-Based

Practice 193
Chapter 12 Exercise Prescription 195
Case Study 1: Strength Training and Cycling 195
Case Study 2: Static Stretching and Soccer 199

Case Study 3: ACL Injury Prevention in Female
Athletes 204

Case Study 4: Single Versus Multiple Sets

for Strength Improvement 207
Case Study 5: Models of Periodization 211
Conclusion 215

Chapter 13 Exercise for Special Populations 247

Case Study 1: Resistance Exercise and Functional

Outcomes in Those Who Are Elderly 218

Case Study 2: Exercise and Cancer Cachexia 222

Case Study 3: Exercise and Traumatic Brain Injury 226

Conclusion 230

Chapter 14 Nutrition and Supplementation 231

Case Study 1: Creatine Monohydrate and Cycling 232
Case Study 2: Caffeine, Coffee, and Performance
Enhancement 235



viil

Chapter 15

Contents

Case Study 3: Protein Intake for Endurance

Athletes
Case Study 4: HMB and Strength-Power Athletes

Conclusion

Exercise Devices, Equipment,
and Apparel

Case Study 1: Chains

Case Study 2: Vibration and Muscle Strength
and Power

Case Study 3: Instability Training and Muscle
Strength .

Case Study 4: Minimalist or Barefoot Running
and Running Economy

Conclusion

PART IV Integrating Evidence-Based Practice
‘ Into Exercise Science

| Chapter 16

Chapter 17

References 295
Index 322

About the Authors

Disseminating and Sharing
Knowledge

Local Discussion and Networking
Conferences

Formal and Informal Publications
Conclusion

The Future of Evidence-Based

Practice in Exercise Science

Ability, Judgment, and Evidence

Review of the Ration
Practice

The Future of Exercise Science

Spreading the Evidence-
Philosophy

Working With Scientists

Becoming an Evidence.-
Conclusion

ale for Evidence-Based
Based Practice

Based Practitioner

328

239
242
247

249
250

253
257

262
266

267

269

270
274
275
278

285
288
290
293



.\-

Evidence-Based

Practice in
Exercise Science

Evidence-Based Practice in Exercise Science: The Six-Step Approach equips
readers with the basic skills and competencies in discerning the value of scientific
research. Using a methodical approach, students and professionals will learn
to identify appropriate evidence to support novel interventions and avoid
counterproductive or dangerous information to eliminate ineffective exercise
.options.

"\ This text is an instruction manual in understanding and applying evidence-
based practice. The process is divided into six steps that begin with asking
a question and then finding, evaluating, implementing, confirming, and re-
evaluating the evidence. Readers of Evidence-Based Practice in Exercise Science
will explore these aspects:

- ® _The philosophy of science and design of scientific studies

® The use o.t?ear\ch tools such as PubMed and Google Scholar and how
to rank or deﬁn}th\e strength of the evidence

® Practical suggestions\fo\r implementing evidence-based practice in
the field to better advise‘and serve athletes, clients, and patients

® Case studies that demonstrat realistic scenarios of how the evidence-
based process may ‘be used in a\/arlety of sport and exercise settings

By understanding the conceptsand process of evidence-based practice, current
and future sport, exercise, and héalth professionals will prescribe individualized
programs and treatments that improve athletic performance and lead individuals
toward better health. Embracing evidence-based pra}tlce will ultimately advance
the field and produce optimal outcomes for clients, patients, and athletes.

eBoo

availaife at
I-h/J;ndnKmon(:s.con')

ISBN 978-1-4504-3419-5

" Human Kinetics o [ IIRTRERL

© —————




