Evidence-Based Practice in Exercise Science

The Six-Step Approach

William E. Amonette Kirk L. English William J. Kraemer

EVIDENCE-BASED PRACTICE IN EXERCISE SCIENCE

The Six-Step Approach

William E. Amonette, PhD
University of Houston—Clear Lake

Kirk L. English, PhD
University of Texas Medical Branch

William J. Kraemer, PhD
The Ohio State University



Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Amonette, William E., 1977-, author.

Evidence-based practice in exercise science: the six-step approach / William E. Amonette, Kirk L. English, William J. Kraemer.

p.; cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

I. English, Kirk L., 1975-, author. II. Kraemer, William J., 1953-, author. III. Title.

[DNLM: 1. Sports Medicine--Case Reports. 2. Athletic Injuries--prevention & control--Case Reports. 3. Evidence-Based Practice--Case Reports. 4. Exercise--physiology--Case Reports. 5. Exercise Therapy--Case Reports. QT 261]

RC1210

617.1'027--dc23

2015020547

ISBN: 978-1-4504-3419-5 (print)

Copyright © 2016 by William E. Amonette, Kirk L. English, and William J. Kraemer

All rights reserved. Except for use in a review, the reproduction or utilization of this work in any form or by any electronic, mechanical, or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including xerography, photocopying, and recording, and in any information storage and retrieval system, is forbidden without the written permission of the publisher.

The web addresses cited in this text were current as of October 2015, unless otherwise noted.

Senior Acquisitions Editor: Amy N. Tocco; Developmental Editor: Katherine Maurer; Senior Managing Editor: Carly S. O'Connor; Copyeditor: Joyce Sexton; Indexer: Patsy Fortney; Permissions Manager: Dalene Reeder; Graphic Designer: Julie L. Denzer; Cover Designer: Keith Blomberg; Photo Asset Manager: Laura Fitch; Photo Production Manager: Jason Allen; Senior Art Manager: Kelly Hendren; Associate Art Manager: Alan L. Wilborn; Illustrations: © Human Kinetics, unless otherwise noted; Printer: Versa Press

Printed in the United States of America 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

The paper in this book is certified under a sustainable forestry program.

Human Kinetics

Website: www.HumanKinetics.com

United States: Human Kinetics

P.O. Box 5076

Champaign, IL 61825-5076

800-747-4457

e-mail: info@hkusa.com

Canada: Human Kinetics

475 Devonshire Road Unit 100

Windsor, ON N8Y 2L5

800-465-7301 (in Canada only)

e-mail: info@hkcanada.com

Europe: Human Kinetics

107 Bradford Road

Stanningley

Leeds LS28 6AT, United Kingdom

+44 (0) 113 255 5665

e-mail: hk@hkeurope.com

Australia: Human Kinetics

57A Price Avenue

Lower Mitcham, South Australia 5062

08 8372 0999

e-mail: info@hkaustralia.com

New Zealand: Human Kinetics

P.O. Box 80

Mitcham Shopping Centre, South Australia 5062

0800 222 062

e-mail: info@hknewzealand.com

Contents

Preface ix Acknowledgments xiii

PART I	Overview and Historical Background of Evidence-Based Practice	1
Chapter '	1 The Need for Evidence-Based	
Name of the last	Practice in Exercise Science	3
	Evidence-Based Practice in Action Defining Evidence-Based Practice	4 7
	Applying Evidence-Based Practice in Exercise Science	12
	Team Approach to Evidence-Based Practice	15
	Becoming an Evidence-Based Practitioner Conclusion	16 17
Chapter 2	The Process of Evidence-Based	
	Practice	19
	The Importance of Evidence in Exercise Science Applying the Five Steps of Evidence-Based	20
	Practice	21
	The Case for Evidence-Based Practice Criticisms of Evidence-Based Practice	25 31
	Conclusion	37
Chapter 3	Philosophy, Science, and	
	Evidence-Based Practice	39
	Epistemology	40
	Epistemology of Modern Science	44
	The Paradigm of Evidence-Based Practice Conclusion	45
Chapter 4	Sources of Evidence	49
	Sources of Knowledge	50
	Types of Evidence	52
	Conclusion	64

Chapter 5	Reading and Interpreting Research Evidence	65
	Consumers of Research	66
	What Is Research?	69
	Components of a Research Paper	69
	Steps to Critically Reading Research	80
	Conclusion	84
PART II Th	e Six Steps of Evidence-Based	
	actice	85
Chapter 6	Developing a Question	87
	Question Development Areas	88
	Types of Questions	90
	Components of a Foreground Question Conclusion	92
	Conclusion	102
Chapter 7	Searching for Evidence	103
	Searching for Preliminary Information	104
	Finding Peer-Reviewed Sources	106
	Searching a Research Database Conducting a Secondary Search From Reference Lists	106 ce
	Conclusion	114
Cl		115
Chapter 8	Evaluating the Evidence	117
	Why Is It Important to Rank the First	118
	Critically Appraising the Literature Levels of Evidence	119
	Conclusion	141
CI	Thilosophy, scientifica	146
Chapter 9	Incorporating Evidence	
	into Practice	1.47
	Translating Research Into Practice	147
	The state of the s	148
	mindelice of Evidona	150
	Implementing Research-Based Evidence Conclusion	157 159
	24 - 24 happy to a constant	161

Contents

Chapter 10	Confirming the Evidence	
	in the Individual	163
	Generalizability of Research	164
	<i>n</i> -of-1 as a Model for Confirming the Evidence Confirming the Evidence With Systematic	168
	Testing	170
	Basic Principles in Testing and Measurement	171
	Deciding to Continue or Discontinue an Intervention	179
	Collaboration in Evidence-Based Practice	181
	Conclusion	181
Chapter 11	Reevaluating the Evidence	183
	Prompts to Reevaluate	183
	Techniques to Stay Current	190 191
	Conclusion	171
PART III Case	Studies in Evidence-Based	
Pract	ice	193
Chapter 12	Exercise Prescription	195
	Case Study 1: Strength Training and Cycling	195
	Case Study 2: Static Stretching and Soccer	199
	Case Study 3: ACL Injury Prevention in Female Athletes	204
	Case Study 4: Single Versus Multiple Sets	t seef
	for Strength Improvement	207 211
	Case Study 5: Models of Periodization Conclusion	215
	E . C. C. said Bandations	217
Chapter 13	Exercise for Special Populations	217
	Case Study 1: Resistance Exercise and Functional Outcomes in Those Who Are Elderly	218
	Case Study 2: Exercise and Cancer Cachexia	222
	Case Study 3: Exercise and Traumatic Brain Injury	226
	Conclusion	230
Chapter 14	Nutrition and Supplementation	231
	Case Study 1: Creatine Monohydrate and Cycling	232
	Case Study 2: Caffeine, Coffee, and Performance	235
	Enhancement	255

	Case Study 3: Protein Intake for Endurance	000
	Athletes Case Study 4: HMB and Strength-Power Athletes Conclusion	239 242 247
Chapter 15	Exercise Devices, Equipment,	249
	and Apparel	250
	Case Study 1: Chains Case Study 2: Vibration and Muscle Strength	250
	and Power	253
	Case Study 3: Instability Training and Muscle Strength	257
	Case Study 4: Minimalist or Barefoot Running	237
	and Running Economy	262
	Conclusion	266
PART IV Inte	grating Evidence Board Burntin	
	grating Evidence-Based Practice Exercise Science	0/7
The contract of the contract o	Exercise Science	267
Chapter 16	Disseminating and Sharing	
	Knowledge	269
	Local Discussion and Networking	270
	Conferences Formal and Informal Publications	274
	Conclusion	275
		278
Chapter 17	The Future of Evidence-Based	
	Practice in Exercise Science	279
	Ability, Judgment, and Evidence	280
	Review of the Rationale for Evidence-Based Practice	
	The Future of Exercise Science	281
	Spreading the Evidence-Based Practice Philosophy	283
	Working With Scientists	285
	Becoming an Evidence-Based Process	288
	Conclusion	290 293
References 295		
Index 322		

References 295
Index 322
About the Authors 328

Evidence-Based Practice in Exercise Science

Evidence-Based Practice in Exercise Science: The Six-Step Approach equips readers with the basic skills and competencies in discerning the value of scientific research. Using a methodical approach, students and professionals will learn to identify appropriate evidence to support novel interventions and avoid counterproductive or dangerous information to eliminate ineffective exercise options.

This text is an instruction manual in understanding and applying evidence-based practice. The process is divided into six steps that begin with asking a question and then finding, evaluating, implementing, confirming, and re-evaluating the evidence. Readers of *Evidence-Based Practice in Exercise Science* will explore these aspects:

- The philosophy of science and design of scientific studies
- The use of search tools such as PubMed and Google Scholar and how to rank or define the strength of the evidence
- Practical suggestions for implementing evidence-based practice in the field to better advise and serve athletes, clients, and patients
- Case studies that demonstrate realistic scenarios of how the evidencebased process may be used in a variety of sport and exercise settings

By understanding the concepts and process of evidence-based practice, current and future sport, exercise, and health professionals will prescribe individualized programs and treatments that improve athletic performance and lead individuals toward better health. Embracing evidence-based practice will ultimately advance the field and produce optimal outcomes for clients, patients, and athletes.



Human Kinetics

